Disclosure of Acquisition of Shares or Voting Rights in Unlisted Companies- The details of acquisition of
shares or voting rights in unlisted companies during the quarter in terms of sub-para 1 of para A of Part A

of Schedule III are given below: Text Block

Textual Information(1)

We would like to inform you that the Company has invested INR 490,000,000/- (Indian Rupees Four
Hundred and Ninety Million only) and acquired 49,000,000 (Forty Nine Million) equity shares of
KRKA Pharma Private Limited (KRKA) (a joint venture of the Company) at face value of INR 10/- each
aggregating to an amount of INR 490,000,000/- (Indian Rupees Four Hundred and Ninety Million only)
by way of rights issue. There was a proportionate investment from co-venturer as well and hence there is
no change in the share holding.

Disclosure of Updates to Ongoing Tax Litigations or Disputes The updates on tax litigations or disputes in